February 23, 2026 Ninth Day

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with A.J. Stone and Enos
Loberg, present. Mark Smeby, absent. All members voting “AYE” unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Loberg, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve today’s agenda and February 17, 2026 minutes. Motion
carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to adopt Resolution 2026-07. Roll call vote: Loberg and Stone —
AYE, Smeby - Absent. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-07
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING WORK

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2025 Worth County, lowa, entered into contract with Kingland
Construction Services, of Forest City, lowa, for the construction of the Conservation Facility Remodel
Project, within the County, as therein described; and

WHEREAS, said contractor has fully completed the construction of said improvements, known as
the Conservation Facility Remodel Project, in accordance with the terms and conditions of said contract
and plans and specifications, as shown on the certificate of the Engineer filed with the Auditor on
February 18, 2026:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF WORTH COUNTY, IOWA:
Section 1. That said certificate of the Engineer be and the same is hereby approved and adopted
and said improvements are hereby accepted as having been fully completed in accordance with the said
plans, specifications and contract. The total contract cost of the improvements payable under said
contract is hereby determined to be $583,428.40.
PASSED AND APPROVED this 23™ day of February 2026.
Enos Loberg, Chairperson
ATTEST: Jacki A. Backhaus, Auditor

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve claims in the amount of $151,491.23 per the following
schedule. Motion carried.

All Flags, Llc Supplies-Vaf 35.13
Alliant Energy Service-Gsr 8,381.57
Austin Office Products Supplies-Shf 92.95
Bolton & Menk Inc Service-Con 2,805.00
Carquest Auto Parts Inc Supplies-Con 290.71
Central Tank Coatings, Inc Service-Wat 16,700.00
Centurylink Service-Eng 182.33
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Chosen Valley Testing, Inc
City Of Manly

Dick's Place Body & Tow
Eilertson Repair
Fallgatter's Market Inc
Galls, Llc

Greenfield Contractors Llc
Heartland Tire

135/105 Welcome Center Inc.
Icap

Ip Pathways

Isac

Isaca District Ii Auditors
Jj's Hardware

John Deere Financial

Johnson Controls Fire Protection Lp

Kaseya Us Llc

Knudtson Automotive Service
Larsen Plumbing & Heating Inc
Lawson Products Inc

Manly Junction Signal
Mediacom

Mid-American Research Chemical

Midwest Wheel Companies Inc
Mitchell Co Sheriff

Nassco Inc.

Niacog

North Central International
Northwood Anchor Inc
Richard Brumm

Rognes Bros Excavating Inc
Shield Technology Corporation
Tactical Night Vision Company
Teresa Olson

The Rustic Thread

Trading Post

Truck Center Companies
Vanguard Appraisals Inc
Verizon Wireless

Vestis

Visa

Winn-Worth Betco

Service-Eng
Service-Eng
Service-Eng
Supplies-Con
Supplies-Con
Supplies-Shf
Service-Cap
Supplies-Shf

Fy26 Dec H/M Tax-Ndp

Service-911
Service-Dap
Edu-Asr
Dues-Aud
Supplies-Shf
Supplies
Service-Gsr
Service-Dap
Service-Shf
Service-Gsr
Supplies-Eng
Service-Sup & Aud
Service-Gsr
Supplies-Eng
Parts-Eng
Service-Shf
Supplies-Gsr
Service-Tra
Service-Eng
Service-Sup & Aud
Reimb-Eng
Service-Wat
Service-Shf
Supplies-Shf
Reimb-Rec
Service-Shf
Supplies-Eng
Parts-Eng
Service-Asr
Service-1t/Gis & Eng
Service-Eng
Service-Phd

Fy26 Dec H/M Tax-Ndp

4,430.00
66.67
600.00
45.00
21.34
721.78
45,898.13
552.00
1,597.34
2,916.00
3,529.00
220.00
20.00
275.51
1,751.68
5,742.70
54.71
3,279.55
182.56
948.67
573.61
294.90
529.25
209.23
3,185.00
681.86
2,588.16
10,029.73
607.68
268.80
8,760.02
100.00
6,935.00
89.12
247.00
212.24
81.31
2,187.50
193.93
85.37
5,202.10
2,396.01
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Worth Co Historical Society Fy26 Dec H/M Tax-Ndp 1,597.34

Worth County Fair Fy26 Dec H/M Tax-Ndp 2,396.01
Ziegler Inc Parts-Eng 699.73
151,491.23

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve payroll eligibility verification for Paige Everett at
$20.16/hour as submitted by the sheriff. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to adjourn at 9:09 A.M. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus Enos Loberg
Auditor Chairperson
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