

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with A.J. Stone and Enos Loberg, present. Mark Smeby, absent. All members voting “AYE” unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Loberg, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve today’s agenda and February 17, 2026 minutes. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to adopt Resolution 2026-07. Roll call vote: Loberg and Stone – AYE, Smeby - Absent. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-07
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING WORK

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2025 Worth County, Iowa, entered into contract with Kingland Construction Services, of Forest City, Iowa, for the construction of the Conservation Facility Remodel Project, within the County, as therein described; and

WHEREAS, said contractor has fully completed the construction of said improvements, known as the Conservation Facility Remodel Project, in accordance with the terms and conditions of said contract and plans and specifications, as shown on the certificate of the Engineer filed with the Auditor on February 18, 2026:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF WORTH COUNTY, IOWA:

Section 1. That said certificate of the Engineer be and the same is hereby approved and adopted and said improvements are hereby accepted as having been fully completed in accordance with the said plans, specifications and contract. The total contract cost of the improvements payable under said contract is hereby determined to be \$583,428.40.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 23rd day of February 2026.

Enos Loberg, Chairperson

ATTEST: Jacki A. Backhaus, Auditor

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve claims in the amount of \$151,491.23 per the following schedule. Motion carried.

All Flags, Llc	Supplies-Vaf	35.13
Alliant Energy	Service-Gsr	8,381.57
Austin Office Products	Supplies-Shf	92.95
Bolton & Menk Inc	Service-Con	2,805.00
Carquest Auto Parts Inc	Supplies-Con	290.71
Central Tank Coatings, Inc	Service-Wat	16,700.00
Centurylink	Service-Eng	182.33

Chosen Valley Testing, Inc	Service-Eng	4,430.00
City Of Manly	Service-Eng	66.67
Dick's Place Body & Tow	Service-Eng	600.00
Eilertson Repair	Supplies-Con	45.00
Fallgatter's Market Inc	Supplies-Con	21.34
Galls, Llc	Supplies-Shf	721.78
Greenfield Contractors Llc	Service-Cap	45,898.13
Heartland Tire	Supplies-Shf	552.00
I35/105 Welcome Center Inc.	Fy26 Dec H/M Tax-Ndp	1,597.34
Icap	Service-911	2,916.00
Ip Pathways	Service-Dap	3,529.00
Isac	Edu-Asr	220.00
Isaca District Ii Auditors	Dues-Aud	20.00
Jj's Hardware	Supplies-Shf	275.51
John Deere Financial	Supplies	1,751.68
Johnson Controls Fire Protection Lp	Service-Gsr	5,742.70
Kaseya Us Llc	Service-Dap	54.71
Knudtson Automotive Service	Service-Shf	3,279.55
Larsen Plumbing & Heating Inc	Service-Gsr	182.56
Lawson Products Inc	Supplies-Eng	948.67
Manly Junction Signal	Service-Sup & Aud	573.61
Mediacom	Service-Gsr	294.90
Mid-American Research Chemical	Supplies-Eng	529.25
Midwest Wheel Companies Inc	Parts-Eng	209.23
Mitchell Co Sheriff	Service-Shf	3,185.00
Nassco Inc.	Supplies-Gsr	681.86
Niacog	Service-Tra	2,588.16
North Central International	Service-Eng	10,029.73
Northwood Anchor Inc	Service-Sup & Aud	607.68
Richard Brumm	Reimb-Eng	268.80
Rognes Bros Excavating Inc	Service-Wat	8,760.02
Shield Technology Corporation	Service-Shf	100.00
Tactical Night Vision Company	Supplies-Shf	6,935.00
Teresa Olson	Reimb-Rec	89.12
The Rustic Thread	Service-Shf	247.00
Trading Post	Supplies-Eng	212.24
Truck Center Companies	Parts-Eng	81.31
Vanguard Appraisals Inc	Service-Asr	2,187.50
Verizon Wireless	Service-It/Gis & Eng	193.93
Vestis	Service-Eng	85.37
Visa	Service-Phd	5,202.10
Winn-Worth Betco	Fy26 Dec H/M Tax-Ndp	2,396.01

Worth Co Historical Society	Fy26 Dec H/M Tax-Ndp	1,597.34
Worth County Fair	Fy26 Dec H/M Tax-Ndp	2,396.01
Ziegler Inc	Parts-Eng	699.73
		<hr/>
		151,491.23

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve payroll eligibility verification for Paige Everett at \$20.16/hour as submitted by the sheriff. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to adjourn at 9:09 A.M. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus
Auditor

Enos Loberg
Chairperson